CHAPTER 249.

[Published May 16, 1865.]

AN ACT to enable the electors of the town of Cold Spring, in the county of Jefferson, to vote a certain sum of money, for the payment of volunteers enlisting to the credit of said town, in 1864.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Bounty tax may SECTION 1. The electors of the town of Cold Spring, in the county of Jefferson, are hereby authorized, at their next annual town meeting, or at any special election called for that purpose, to vote a tax of two hundred dollars, with legal interest thereon from January 1st, 1865, upon the taxable property in said town, for the purpose of paying the indebtedness of said town under the call text to bounty. of 18th of July, 1864: provided, that the amount paid each volunteer from the town fund did not exceed the sum of two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 81, 1865.

CHAPTER 250.

[Published May 5, 1865.]

AN AOT to provide for laying out a state road from Menomonee, in Dunn county, to a point therein named, in Burnett county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Commissioners.

SECTION 1. Andrew Tainter, Thomas B. Wilson and Samuel P. Barker are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road from Menomonee, in Dunn county, to a point on the line of the St. Croix and Lake Superior railroad, where it is intersected by the Bayfield branch, in town 38, N. of range 13 W., in the county of Burnett.

Compensation.

SECTION 2. The said commissioners shall receive for

laying out said road, such compensation for their services, from the counties through which said road shall pass, as the supervisors of such counties shall deem just and reasonable.

SECTION 8. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 81, 1865.

CHAPTER 251.

[Published May 18, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the town board of the town of Calumet to audit certain accounts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sonate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The town board of the town of Calu-May and it ac-met, in the county of Fond du Lac, is hereby authorized committee. to audit the accounts of the committees appointed at the special town meetings held for the purpose of voting bounties to volunteers to fill the quote of said town under the last two calls of the president of the United States.

SECTION 2. The accounts of such committees for Ibid. expenses and services in correcting the enrollment list and procuring volunteers to fill the quota of said town, shall be audited and allowed in the same manner as other accounts payable by said town.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 81, 1865.